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ngineering, Inc.

2 June 2000

Mr. Darin L. Rouse :
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250

Concord, CA 94520

RE: Valero Refining Company Investigation
Exxon RS 7-0210, 7840 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Rouse:

On behalf of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company (formerly Exxon Company, U.S.A), ETIC
Engineering (ETIC) observed the Valero Refining Company subsurface investigation at the above-
referenced site performed by Environ on 20 April 2000. ETIC was present to ensure that Environ
and its subcontractors complied with all ExxonMobil protocols, and to collect split groundwater
samples.

Groundwater samples were collected from two borings located as shown on the site map (Figure 1).
Precision Sampling of Richmond, California, advanced the borings using direct-push methods. The
surface asphalt was cored to a 10-inch opening, and the underlying soil was probed and hand dug
as an 8-inch-diameter hole to 4 feet below ground surface (bgs) at both boring locations.

Borings 70210-1 and 70210-2 were advanced to 30 feet bgs. Temporary well casings of 3/4-inch
diameter PVC were set in each boring, with screened intervals from 15 to 30 fect bgs. Depth to
water was measured prior to water sampling at about ¥feet bgs in boring 70210-1 and 1.2 feet bgs
in boring 70210-2. Groundwater samples 70210-1, 10 and 70210-2, 11 were collected using a 1/2-
inch stainless steel bailer. All sampling equipment was steam-cleancd between borings. Environ
samples were collected before ETIC samples.

The groundwater samples collected by ETIC were shipped via Federal Express under chain of
custody in an ice-filled cooler to Southemn Petroleum Laboratories in Houston, Texas. The samples
were analyzed for Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by modified EPA Method
8015 and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether
{(MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. [f MTBE was detected by EPA Method 8021B, the sample was
also analyzed for MTBE by EPA Method 8260B. Groundwater analytical results are summarized
in Table 1. The laboratory analytical report and the chain-of-custody form are included in
Attachment A.

Both borings were sealed with neat cement grout using tremie pipe to fill each boring up from the
base and topped with blackened concrete. Soil cutlings were stored onsite in five labeled 5-gallon
lidded pails. Rinsate water was stored onsite in two labeled 5-gallon lidded patls.
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Mr. Darin L. Rouse : | " 2 June 2000
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company _ Page 2

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this project, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (925) 977-7914. >

Sincerely,

Enclosures:  Figure 1; Site map showing boring locations
Table 1: Groundwater analytical results
Attachment A: Laboratory report and chain-of-custody form
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TABLE 1 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS, EXXON RS 7-0210,

7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA, APRIL 2000

Concentration {ug/L)
Sample Depth , Ethyl- Total
Designation Date (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g MTBE

70210-1, 10 04/20/00 10 <l <] <l <] <50 |
<§%

70210-2, 11 04/20/00 11 <1 <] <1 7.2 140 200
190% .

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

MTRE Methyl-t-butyl ether.

pg/L Micrograms per liter.

¥®

Confirmatory result; analysis by EPA Method 8260B.

021 00masteriwpia alero assessmentboringresulis. xls



ATTACHMENT A
LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM




) HOUSTON LABORATORY
/’! : 2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (712) 6600901
Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A. COE H

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00040618
Report To: Project Name: EXXON94525
Site: 7-0210,20003669

ETIC Engineeting Inc.
Chris Chathurn Site Address:
144 Mayhew Way

PO Number: EWR#
Wainut Creek I
California State: California
94596- State Cert. No..
ph: (925) 977-7914 fax: (925) 977-T915 Date Reported:

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality confrol
summary page(s).

Piease do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Cerlificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service ta you. We anticipate working with you in fulfitiing all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

5/300

Date
Senior Project Manager




‘ HOUSTON LABORATORY
p! 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
I HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

{713) £60-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
00040618
Report To:  ETIC Engineering {nc. Project Name: EXXON94525 ]
Chris Chatburn Site: 7-0210,20003669
144 Mayhew W.
Aynew Way Site Address:
Walnut Creek
California £0 Number: EWR#
94596- State: California
h: (925) 977-7914 fax: (925) 977-7915
ph: (525) o ax: (925) State Cert. No.:
Fax To: ETIC Engineering Inc.
ax To C ngineering Inc Date Reported:
Chris Chatbumn fax: (9258) 977-7915 Dae Repories:
[ Client Sample 1D o | Lab Sample ID ] Matrix Date Collected ] Date Received Coc 1D |HOLD}
70210-1,10 looo40618-01  [Water 4120/00 4:25:00 PM 4/22/00 10:00:00 AM N
70210-2,11 00040818-02 Water 4/20/00 5:20:00 PM 4.’22{'_00 10:00:00 AM _ O
et i
e e < /jf T .
o g Il T Al 5/3/00
West, Sonia Date
Senior Project Manager
Joel Grice

{ aboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

00040618 Page 1

5300 8:29:40 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE -
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) €60-0901
Client Sample ID 70210-1,10 Collected: 4/20/00 4:25:00 SPL Sample ID:  00040618-01
Site:  7-0210,20003669
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Qrganics ND 50 1 04/25/00 12:32 LJ 258691
Surr: 1,4-Difluorchenzene 984 % 62-144 1 04/25/00 12:32 LJ 258691
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 978 % 44-153 1 04/25/00 12:32 LJ 258691
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 04/25/00 12:32 B_R 258681
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 04/25/00 12:32 D_R 258681
Methyl tert-butyl ether i 1 1 1 04/25/00 12:32 D_R 258681
Toluene ND 1 1 04/25/00 12:32 D R 258681
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 04/25/00 12:32 D R 258_@
0-Xylene ND 1 1 04/25/00 12:32 D R 258681
Xylenes, Total KD 1 1 04/25/00 12:32 D_R 258661
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 100 % 72137 1 (4/25/0012:32 D R 258681
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene: 102 % 48-156 1 04/25/00 12:32 D_R 258681
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 ] MGL SW82608 Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 1 04/28/00 6:13 JC 262915
Surr: 1,2-Dichl0roetharzfe-d4 7j oD %__ 80-i20 i 04/28/00 6:13 JC 262915
W7)S_u_r_(:_ﬂ[clnoﬂuorobenzepta - o 108 % 86115 1 __04/28.’00 613 JC 262915
_Surr: Toluene-d8 102 % 88-110 1 04/28/00 6113 JC 262915

i . (Al

west, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

00040618 Page 2
5/3/00 8:29:43 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8890 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID 70210-2,11 Collected:

4/20/00 5:20:00 SPL Sample ID: 00040618-02

Site:  7-0210,20003669

Dit. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst

AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS , MCL CcA_GRO Units: ugfL
Gasoline Range Organics 140 50 1 04/25/00 12;58  LJ 258692
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 936 % 62-144 1 04/25/00 12:58 LJ 258692
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 952 % 44153 1 04/25/0012:58 L 258692
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa0218 Units: ug/l
Benzene ND 1 1 04/25/00 12:58 D R 258682
Ethyibenzene ND 1 1 04/25/00 12:58 D_R 258682
Methyl tert-butyl elher 200 1 1 04/25/00 12:58 O_R 258682
Toluene o ' ND 3 1 04/25/00 12:58 D_R 258682
m,p-Xylene o ND 1 1 04/25/00 12:58 D_R 258682
o-Xylene 7.2 1 1 04/25/00 12:58 D_R 258682
Xylenes,Total ' 7.2 1 1 04/25/00 12:58 D_R 258682
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 984 % 72137 1 04/25/00 12:58 D_R 258682
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 48-156 1 04/25/00 12:58 D_R 258682
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCL  SWB8260B Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 190 10 o 2 04/28/00638 JC 262916
Sur: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 80-120 2 T 0428100638 JC 262916
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene ©100 % 86115 2 04280638 JC 262916
“Surr Toluene-dé 100 % &8-110 | 2 T Tp4/28/00 6:38  JC 262916

‘\‘4 A oy SO t/f ,é /Qw;t—" —

;7.;:_

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers; ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

00040618 Page 3
/300 B:29:44 AM




Quality Control Documentation




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
. (138500901

(L

CQuality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

EXXON94525
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 0040618
Method: swsaoziB Lab Batch ID: R12842
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_N_000424A-267717  Units:  uglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 04/24/2000 10:53 Analyst: D R 00040618-01A 70210-1,10
00040618-02A 70210-2,11
{_ ' Analyte Result |Rep Limi]
Benzene . N ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.9
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylene ND 1.0
Aylenes, Total ND i.0
Surr: 1,4-Difiuerobenzene 103.2 72137
Surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 105.2;, 48156
Laboratory Controf Sample (LGS}
RunlD; HP_N_000424A-257718  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 04/24/2000 10:27 Analyst: D_R
 Analyte o Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
[Benzene TRl Ts2lT T 1e3 et 119
Ethylbenzene 50 51 102 70 118
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 85, 111 ] 72 128
Toluene 50 91 102; 65 125
m,p-Xylene 100 130 1460 72 1161
jo-Kytene 50 49 99 72 117
Xylenes, Total 150, 149 99 72 7

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)

Sample Spiked:  00040544-03

Run!D; HF_N_000424A-257811 Units: ug."L

Analysis Date: Q4/24/2000 17:21 Analystt D R
! B pralyte 1 sample | MS TMS Result | MS% | MSD i"iJ{s_li"lile'EhiT‘g'"rTnéij'ﬂk,_"?"h_F'B'i‘iiﬁti Low | High |
1 ‘ Result Spike I Recovery | Spike ; ' Recovery ! | Limit | Limit { Limit
: - Added 'I Added | ; ‘ {
| ‘ SO RY NN RS R —
legngeiem , nol 2007 7 Tsag] 200 8 ge8 677, 21 32 164
[Ethylbenzene ND 20 16| 81.3 20 17, 875 727] 19 52| 142
Methyl tert-butyl ether R 20; 25, 102 20 26' 109 659 20, 39 150
Toluene - ND 20] 17 83.8 20} 18 89.2, 6.20; 20| 38 159

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * _Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits '

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 0040618 Page 4

53100 8:29:46 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
' 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/" HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® . {T13) 660-0%01
- Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
EXXON94525

Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00040618
Method: SWa021B Lab Batch ID: - R12842

Matrix Spike (MS) ! Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00040544-03

RunlD: HP_N_000424A-257811 | Fnits: ug/L

Analysis Date: 04/24/2000 17:21 Analyst D_R
B Aralyte "7 Sample | MS | MSResut | MS% |MSD [ MSDResult | MSD% |RPD|RPD|Low |High |
Result Spike Recovery | Spike | Recovery Limnit | Limit | Limit

Added Added
Im,p-Xylene S ND| 40 a3 820, 40 35 88.1] 7.15 17] 53] 144
o-Xylene ND 20 16 82.0 20 i8 87.6] 6.56 18 53| 143
Xylenes, Total ND 60 49 81.7 60 53 88.3) 7.84 18 53| 144
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qutside Advisable OC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank D - Recovery Unieportable due 1o Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 00040618 Page 5

SIAG0 B:29:46 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
£380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

. {713)660-0901
. Y
Quality Control Report )
EXXON Company U.S.A.
EXXON94525
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00040618
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID; - R12905
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_N_000425A-268687  Units:  mgft Lab Sampie ID Client Sample D
Analysis Date: 04/252000 10:48 Analyst;  LJ 00040G618-01A 70210-1,10
00040618-02A 70210-2,11
Analyte Result |Rep Limi{
Gasoline Rangériorganics ND 0.05G
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 100.5 62-144
Surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 99.2 44-153
Laboratory Controf Sample (LCS5)
RuniD: HP_N_000425A-238688  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 04/25/2000 11:14 Analyst:  LJ
| Analyte Spke | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper |
% Added Recovery | Limit Limit
|Gasoline Range Organics i o7s 76| B4 131]
Matrix Spike (MS) { Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00040618-01
RuniD: HP_M_000420A-259384 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 04/25/2000 16:02 Analyst. L)
o Analyle  Sample MS MS Result | MS /1 MSD © MSD Resuit  MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low High -
i Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike ! Recovery | Limit | Limnit | Limit
i Added Added
|Gasaline Range Organics T ND| 09 Coes] 737 09 ""d.éé%’ 725 161 38 36 160

Qualifiers:

ND/AJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Methaod Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

R Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

00040618 Page €

53100 B:29:47 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® . [13) 660-0901
Quality Contro! Report '
EXXON Company U.S.A.
EXXQN94525
Analysis: Volatile Organics Method §260B WorkOrder: 00040618
Method: SW8260B Lab Batch 1D: R13095
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: N_0004288-262131 Units;  ugll. Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 04/28/2000 5:47 Analyst:  JC 00040618-H1C 70210-1,10
00040618-02C 70210-2,11
a Analyte Result [Rep Limit
Methyd tert-butyl ether ND 5.0
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.0 80-120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 104.0 86-115
Surr: Toluene-d8 B 1020/ 88110

Lahoratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuniD: N_0004288-262130 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 0472812000 4:57 Anatyst:  JC
Analyte Spike Result | Percent | Cower UpdeT\
Added Recovery Limit Limit_%
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 45 90| 61 145
IBenzene 50 48] a6 78/ 1E{i
IChiorobenzene i 50 48 96 75 130;
Toluene | 50 47 94 76} 125
Trichloroethene 50 50 100) 71 1204
Matrix Spike (M3) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00040591-13
RunlD: MN_0004288-262142 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 04/28/2000 10:25 Analyst:  JC
T Rnalyte “Sample | M8 | WS Resdil T MS% | MSO | WSO Rosit | MSD% [RPDJRPD | Low |Figh |
| Result | Spike Recovery | Spike | Recovery | Limnit | Limit | Limit
i Added Added l ‘ ;
11-Dichioroethene ND 80| 44 88|  s0 42]" gal 5 14 61 145
?Enzengﬂm ND 50 48 96 5Gi 48J 96: a 11 768! 127
Chlorobenzene - ND 50 49 98| 50| 49 e8] 0] 13 75 130
Toluene ND| 50 48 96 50| 47 g4 2| 13] TG 125
L'Lr_ic_:faloroetherigww NQ ] 501 51 102 50} 49| 98; 4 14 71 120

Qualifiers:

NO/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

" Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

[ - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

00040618 Page 7
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Chain of Custody

And |
Sample Receipt Checklist
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EXXON COMPANY, USA. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. ~Page 2 of __2-
{Southwest & Washington)
Exxon Engineer: [Z@c; u L b; 132 Phone: T2 ZY¥LH BFH ANALYSIS REQUEST: OTHER
{CMECK APPROPRIATE BOX)
Consultant Co. Name _£2 77 £ Contact: (14,5 /Z«_/é((a.*?% M1
Address: /4 ¢/ ﬁ;g_égm 5;142:§ Fae FRE PD2 DT /5 0 o o Eg g o ]
bty ¥ ooat X4 sy AN SHHEHEHI A
] : o [ =
RaS# 17— =2/ 0 Facilty/State 1D # (TN Only): S le |25 |8 C e i’ 3 E g 3 g 21
o 2 [ s ] u < o
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project # 3 |z é B |4 @ E 8 = - a % CE
‘ < |8 | = g | ®
Location: [ 4City) DJéﬂ 1 (State) ¢ 7F— o " 4 e al® |2 ﬁ ° .
D EE O C&M g soT g £ 15 ol o g o | B D a
2 |g|21< T 153 5|19 |g 8 o I z ]
Consultant Work Rehj? &OO(") 35—»6 9 £ l° g = |2 |y RN g §, o S o é
o u 0 = E = a
Sampled By: a,ﬁ{mﬂ-a__,, §g}i@§5 uéé%%%%i’% Dg%
MATRIX S5 1% |8 |2 121133 2lg |k E|¢g
B SAMPL'EID DATE | TIME |comr{GRAB - SCI)IL o jomeR |resune | o AERERE: % SERERERE: 5 & a 3 z % g 3
. g ‘ v ,
Ze20-,10 ysocol frzl XX e |l (%] b
7020 -2 | w720 | X ¢ lolel X Y
‘ Y
§
)
N i
S
< -2
\
\/
f
N
V
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS: %/ ,qfé{ j’—g “‘f‘ed wo.,: leare,
24 HR. * T2HR.___ Con Brm HTBZ 4 uéJ?‘?Mj} clf
48 HR. © ®%HR___*| EXXON UST Chyisha_Hprt09 (?25/) i '7 27/4
8 Business “Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# 7 Storage Location
to Sending Sample 41483 . ]
Other PDF O 0 EDD /jJ @ _§<’/
QAJ/QC Level Q
Standard 0 CLP O Other [ FAX O O FAX C-O-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER # OZ\OQ}C@/ 8 LAB WORK RELEASE #
Reling ;jjylearry Date Time Received By:
/ 2y 00 |OF 00
i CUSTO DY Relmqmshed Date Time Received By:
‘ Relinguished: Date Time Rece/g?f /Zé s
| (ay /W// /%n,wmmer Temp: ;o3
Triplicate: Criginai ~ White Lab's Copy » Green Client Copy *+ Yellow 2



Sample Receipt Checkiist

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

" HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

Workorder: 00040618 Received by: Barrera, Nancy
Date and Time Received: 4/22/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 3

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [ Mot Present [
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cocter? Yes | ] No [ Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Ye.s Ll No [ Not Present /]
Chain of custady present? Yes W No |

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W] Na |l

Chain of custody agrees with sample abels? Yes No [

Samples in proper container/bottle? ves V] No |

Sample containers intact? Yes No |}

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W No ]

All samples received within holding time? Yes o Mol

ContainerfTemp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes I No: |

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes V] Noti i Not Present |
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes E(J Mot |




